

**No. 23-16022**

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

---

Kari Lake; Mark Finchem, *Plaintiffs*,

and

Andrew D. Parker; Parker Daniels Kibort, LLC; Kurt B. Olsen; Olsen Law, PC,  
Counsel for Plaintiffs, *Appellants*,

v.

Bill Gates, et al., *Defendants – Appellees*,

and

Adrian Fontes, et al., *Defendants*.

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the District of Arizona  
No. 22-cv-00677-JJT  
Hon. John J. Tuchi

---

**APPELLANTS' REPLY BRIEF**

---

Andrew D. Parker (AZ Bar No. 028314)  
Parker Daniels Kibort LLC  
123 N. Third Street, Suite 888  
Minneapolis, MN 55401  
(612) 355-4100  
parker@parkerdk.com  
*Attorney for Appellants*

Kurt Olsen (D.C. Bar No. 445279)  
Olsen Law, P.C.  
1250 Connecticut Ave., NW, Suite 700  
Washington, DC 20036  
(202) 408-7025  
ko@olsenlawpc.com  
*Attorney for Appellants*

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

Table of Contents.....i  
Table of Authorities ..... ii  
I. The Amended Complaint Satisfied Rule 11.....3  
    A. Maricopa Does Not Respond to Appellants’ Showing of Evidentiary Support for the Claims in the Amended Complaint. ....3  
    B. Maricopa Fails to Show That the Claims in the Amended Complaint Lacked a Legal Basis. ....4  
II. Maricopa Fails to Offer A Defense of the District Court’s Erroneous Analyses .....10  
    A. The Pre-Filing Inquiry Issue Does Not Support a Sanction. ....10  
    B. The “Speculation and Conjecture” Issue Does Not Support a Sanction. ....12  
    C. The Paper Ballot Issue Does Not Support a Sanction. ....13  
    D. The Objective, Neutral, and Expert Evaluation Issue Does Not Support a Sanction. ....15  
III. Maricopa Relies on Matters Irrelevant and Incorrect.....18  
    A. The Amended Complaint’s Lone Claim Under Arizona State Statutes Has No Significance to This Appeal. ....18  
    B. Maricopa’s Accusations of Misrepresentations in the Attorneys’ Brief Are Wrong. ....19  
IV. The Motion for Preliminary Injunction Was Not Sanctionable Under 28 U.S. C. § 1927. ....23  
V. Conclusion .....24

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<i>Anderson v. Celebrezze</i> , 460 U.S. 780 (1983) .....	5, 6
<i>Baker v. Carr</i> , 369 U.S. 186 (1962) .....	9
<i>Burdick v. Takushi</i> , 504 U.S. 428 (1992) .....	5, 9
<i>Carson v. Simon</i> , 978 F.3d 1051 (8th Cir. 2020) .....	7, 9
<i>Cooter &amp; Gell v. Hartmarx Corp.</i> , 496 U.S. 384 (1990) .....	25
<i>Curling v. Kemp</i> , 334 F. Supp. 3d 1303 (N.D. Ga. 2018) .....	7, 9
<i>Ex parte Siebold</i> , 100 U.S. 371 (1880) .....	7
<i>FEC v. Akins</i> , 524 U.S. 11 (1998) .....	9
<i>Gray v. Sanders</i> , 372 U.S. 368 (1963) .....	9
<i>Lake v. Fontes</i> , 83 F.4th 1199 (9th Cir. 2023) .....	21
<i>Lee v. POW Ent., No. 20-55928</i> , 2021 U.S. App. LEXIS 35881 (9th Cir. Dec. 6, 2021) .....	1
<i>Lozano v. Cabrera, No. 22-55273</i> , 2023 U.S. App. LEXIS 5394 (9th Cir. Mar. 7, 2023) .....	1
<i>Pavek v. Simon</i> , 467 F. Supp. 3d 718 (D. Minn. 2020) .....	21
<i>Reynolds v. Sims</i> , 377 U.S. 533 (1964) .....	7, 9

<i>Strom v. United States</i> , 641 F.3d 1051 (9th Cir. 2010) .....	1
<i>United States v. Classic</i> , 313 U.S. 299 (1941) .....	9
<i>United States v. Saylor</i> , 322 U.S. 385 (1944) .....	9
<b>Constitution and Statutes</b>	
28 U.S.C. § 1927 .....	1, 2, 23, 24
<b>Rules</b>	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 11 .....	<i>passim</i>
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12 .....	<i>passim</i>
